

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Appeal No. 00-1096

KATHLEEN A. BRAUN,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

BARBARA POWELL,

Respondent-Appellant,

**Appeal From A Final Judgment Granting
Petition For Writ Of Habeas Corpus
Entered In The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Wisconsin,
Honorable Lynn Adelman, Presiding**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE

ROBERT R. HENAK
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
1223 North Prospect Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellee

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned, counsel for the appellee, Kathleen A. Braun, furnishes the following list in compliance with Circuit Rule 26.1 (7th Cir.):

- (1) Kathleen A. Braun
- (2) Shellow, Shellow & Glynn, S.C.
Henak Law Office, S.C.
- (3)(i) N/A
- (3)(ii) N/A

Dated: _____

Robert R. Henak

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	12
ARGUMENT.	13
I. WISCONSIN'S RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF A NEW PROCEDURAL RULE TO DENY MS. BRAUN RELIEF RENDERS THE "CAUSE AND PREJUDICE" RULE INAPPLICABLE.	13
A. Allegedly Insufficient Objection.	14
B. Wisconsin's Retroactive Application of a New Proce- dural Bar to Relief.	15
1. Issue Not Raised On Initial Post-Conviction Motion/Direct Appeal.	16
2. Issues Raised in Initial §974.02 Motion.	18
a. Because the procedural dismissal did not in fact adjudicate the merits of the motion, it did not "finally adjudicate" the issues raised under pre- <i>Braun</i> law.	19
b. The dismissal did not "finally adjudicate" the issues raised even if that dismissal was	

	“on the merits.”	25
II.	THE COURT'S EXCLUSION OF A SPECTATOR DENIED MS. BRAUN HER RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL	28
	A. The Arbitrary Exclusion of a Member of the Public Friendly to the Defense Denied Ms. Braun her Right to a Public Trial.	29
	B. The Public Trial Violation Mandates Release or a New Trial Without a Showing of Resulting Prejudice. . .	36
	C. Relief is Not Barred by the <i>Teague</i> Rule.	40
III.	PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DEPRIVED MS. BRAUN OF HER RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL.	42
	CONCLUSION.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addy v. State, 849 S.W.2d 425 (Tex. App. 1993).	32
Aiello v. State, 166 Wis.2d 27, 479 N.W.2d 178, 180 (Ct. App. 1991)..	23
Alcorta v. Texas, 355 U.S. 28 (1957).	45
Argersinger v. Hamlin, 407 U.S. 25 (1972).	29
Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	36, 37, 41
Ayala v. Speckard, 131 F.3d 62 (2nd Cir. 1997) (en banc).	41
Bargas v. Burns, 179 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, ___ S.Ct. ___ (2000)..	22
Barr v. Columbia, 378 U.S. 146, 84 S.Ct. 1734, 12 L.Ed.2d 766 (1964)..	19
Beamon v. State, 93 Wis.2d 215, 286 N.W.2d 592 (1980)..	26
Bergenthal v. State, 72 Wis.2d 740, 242 N.W.2d 199 (1976).	5, 16, 25, 26
Blum v. Bacon, 457 U.S. 132 (1982).	43
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	43
Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993).	39
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991).	13
Colletti v. State, 12 Ohio App. 104 (1919 Summit County)..	31
Commonwealth v. Contakos, 499 Pa. 340, 453 A.2d 578 (1982).	33
Commonwealth v. Marshall, 356 Mass. 432, 253 N.E.2d 333 (1969)..	32
Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308 (1974)..	45

Davis v. United States, 247 F. 394 (8th Cir. 1917).....	32, 36, 39
Del Vecchio v. Illinois Department of Corrections, 31 F.3d 1363 (7th Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	19
Dudley v. Duckworth, 854 F.2d 967 (7th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1011 (1989).....	46
Estate of Pfaff, 41 Wis.2d 159, 163 N.W.2d 140 (1968).....	23
Ford v. Georgia, 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	10, 14, 19, 24, 28
Freeman v. Lane, 962 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12
Gannett Co. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	29
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	44, 45
Gray v. Netherland, 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	13
Hall v. Alabama, 700 F.2d 1333 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 859 (1983).	21
Hampton v. People, 465 P.2d 394 (Colo. 1970).....	35
Hernandez v. Cowan, 200 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14, 40
Hoffa v. United States, 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	44
In re Oliver, 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	29, 30
In re Wagner, 119 Cal. App. 3d 90, 173 Cal. Rptr. 766 (1981).....	35
James v. Kentucky, 466 U.S. 341, 104 S.Ct. 1830, 80 L.Ed.2d 346 (1984).....	19, 21, 22, 28
Levine v. United States, 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	37, 39, 40
Liegakos v. Cooke, 106 F.3d 1381 (7th Cir.), rehearing denied, 108 F.3d 144 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10, 14, 17, 19, 24, 28

Lindh v. Murphy, 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	41
Loop v. State, 65 Wis.2d 499, 222 N.W.2d 694 (1974).....	26, 27
Matter of J.S., 144 Wis. 2d 670, 425 N.W.2d 15 (Ct. App. 1988).....	23
Molinaro v. New Jersey, 396 U.S. 365 (1970).....	22
Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	45
NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449, 78 S.Ct. 1163, 2 L.Ed.2d 1488 (1958).....	19
Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	45
Neal v. State, 192 P.2d 294 (Oklahoma Crim. App. 1948).....	32
Nelson v. United States, 484 U.S. 1026 (1988).....	44
Nichols v. State, 73 Wis. 2d 90, 241 N.W.2d 877 (1976).....	20
nited States v. Michaud, 48 C.M.R. 379 (1973) .	35
O'Neal v. McAninch, 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	39
People v. Dawson, 444 N.Y.S.2d 333 (App. Div. 1981), cert. denied, 458 U.S. 1112 (1982).....	35
People v. Hargrove, 400 N.Y.S.2d 184 (App. Div. 1977), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 846 (1978).....	35
People v. Jones, 442 N.Y.S.2d 999 (App. Div. 1981).....	35
People v. Murray, 89 Mich. 276, 50 N.W. 995 (1891).....	32
Peterson v. Williams, 85 F.3d 39 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	33, 34
Pick v. Pick, 245 Wis. 496, 15 N.W.2d 807 (1944).....	24
Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)....	30

Pyle v. Kansas, 317 U.S. 213 (1942)... 45

Snyder v. Coiner, 510 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1975)... 34, 36

State ex rel. Dismuke v. Kolb, 149 Wis. 2d 270,
441 N.W.2d 253 (Ct. App. 1989)... 20

State ex rel. Stevens v. Circuit Court, 141 Wis.2d 239,
414 N.W.2d 832 (1987)... 30-32

State v. Bergenthal, 47 Wis.2d 668, 178 N.W.2d 16 (1970),
cert. denied, 402 U.S. 972 (1971)... 25

State v. Braun, 178 Wis.2d 249, 504 N.W.2d 118 (Ct. App. 1993)... 5

State v. Braun, 185 Wis.2d 153, 516 N.W.2d 740 (1994), reconsideration
denied, 525 N.W.2d 735 (1994)... 6, 15

State v. Braunsdorf, 98 Wis. 2d 569, 297 N.W.2d 808 (1980)... 24

State v. Clark, 162 Wis. 2d 406, 469 N.W.2d 871 (Ct. App. 1991)... 24

State v. Coogan, 154 Wis.2d 387, 453 N.W.2d 186 (Ct. App. 1990)... 17

State v. Cyrulik, 100 R.I. 282, 214 A.2d 382 (1965)... 31

State v. Escalona-Naranjo, 185 Wis.2d 169, 517 N.W.2d 157 (1994)... 16

State v. James, 169 Wis.2d 490, 485 N.W.2d 436 (Ct. App. 1992)... 17, 20

State v. John, 60 Wis. 2d 730, 211 N.W.2d 463 (1973)... 22

State v. Klimas, 94 Wis.2d 288, 288 N.W.2d 157 (Ct. App. 1979),
cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1016 (1980)... 17

State v. Lenarchick, 74 Wis.2d 425, 247 N.W.2d 80 (1976)... 44

State v. Marks, 194 Wis.2d 79, 533 N.W.2d 730 (1995)... 15

State v. Nerison, 136 Wis.2d 37, 401 N.W.2d 1 (1987)... 43-45

State v. Robillard, 508 A.2d 709 (Vt. 1986).....	35
State v. Webb, 160 Wis.2d 622, 467 N.W.2d 108, cert. denied, 502 U.S. 889 (1991).	38
State v. Wills, 69 Wis. 2d 489, 230 N.W.2d 827 (1975).	21
State v. Witkowski, 163 Wis. 2d 985, 473 N.W.2d 512 (Ct. App. 1991).	20
State v. Brown, 96 Wis. 2d 238, 291 N.W.2d 528, cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1015 (1980).	20, 26
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	11, 40, 42, 43
Thompson v. People, 156 Colo. 416, 399 P.2d 776 (1965).	33
Trevino v. Texas, 503 U.S. 562, 112 S.Ct. 1547, 118 L.Ed.2d 193 (1992).....	19
United States ex rel. Latimore v. Sielaff, 561 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1076 (1978).	11, 31, 34, 37, 40
United States ex rel. Bennett v. Rundle, 419 F.2d 599 (3d Cir. 1969).	36, 38, 39, 41
United States ex rel. Bruno v. Herold, 408 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 957 (1970).	31
United States ex rel. Calhoun v. Pate, 341 F.2d 885 (7th Cir. 1965), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 945 (1965).	2
United States ex rel. Carrol v. LaVallee, 342 F.2d 641 (2d Cir. 1965).	2
United States ex rel. Lloyd v. Vincent, 520 F.2d 1272 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 937 (1975).	30, 31
United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976).	46
United States v. Akers, 542 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1976)..	31
United States v. Al-Smadi, 15 F.3d 153 (10th Cir. 1994)..	33

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985).	12, 43, 46
United States v. Canady, 126 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1134 (1998).	38
United States v. Cervantes-Pacheco, 826 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1987).	44
United States v. Clark, 498 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1974).	31
United States v. Dailey, 759 F.2d 192 (1st Cir. 1985).	44
United States v. Eisner, 533 F.2d 987 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 919 (1976).	30, 31
United States v. Fallon, 776 F.2d 727 (7th 1985).	44
United States v. Garland, 364 F.2d 487 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 385 U.S. 978 (1966).	35
United States v. Iverson, 637 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	47
United States v. Rios Ruiz, 579 F.2d 670 (1st Cir. 1978).	36
United States v. Wolf, 787 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1986).	31
Wallace v. United States, 430 U.S. 908 (1977).	47
Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984).	<i>passim</i>
York v. State, 380 N.E.2d 1255 (Ind. App. 1978).	36
Young v. State, 352 So.2d 815 (Miss. 1977).	36

Constitution, Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. §2253(c)(1).	35
28 U.S.C. §2254.	3, 6, 7

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	29
Wis. Stat. §805.03.....	23, 24
Wis. Stat. §939.05 (1973).....	3
Wis. Stat. §939.22(16) (1973).....	3
Wis. Stat. §940.01 (1973).....	3
Wis. Stat. §974.02 (1975).....	4, 6, 27
Wis. Stat. §974.06.....	4-6, 13, 16, 17, 26
Wis. Stat. §974.06(4).....	5, 6, 17, 20
Wis. Stat. §§940.01, 939.05 & 939.22(16) (1973).....	3

Other Authorities

48 A.L.R. 2d 1436, (1956).....	36, 39
54 A.L.R.4th 1156.....	36, 39
55 A.L.R.4th 1170.....	36, 39
55 A.L.R.4th 1196.....	31
Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> §1834 (Chadbourn rev. 1976).....	32
Wisconsin Post-Conviction Remedies--Habeas Corpus: Past, Present and Future, 1970 Wis. L. Rev. 1145	31
